+ In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

- seonsan 10nmd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H .

Aot 1986, winding up
L
a
[%4] .
14
2 *ABE6QC3S* |
- 11/05/2017 #08 |

COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number Io I7 ﬂ ]_7—,?]?]?[?

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | 29 Consulting Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Michael
Surname Solomons
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 82 St John Street
Street | London
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode EIF’TW’_H—E_W
Country
E Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) Andrew ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Pear another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber, 82 St John Street QSthel: liquidator s o
se this section to tell us about
Street [ London another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region r
Postcode ,? EH’W’_WE—I—N_
Country |

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

i o7 B [2lolile

e olo [bls [2folilr
W

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

Signature date ’T l_d()— ’Fl? IE_IFITF

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Comarame — Amber Walker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Comparymme B Advisory

| Address 82 St John Street

| London

|

Post town

County/Region

) o 0 0 A O O
Country

:

| 020 7549 8050

m\ecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




29 Consulting Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 10f 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 27/04/2016 From 27/04/2015
of Affairs To 26/04/2017 To 26/04/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 20.00
Cash at Bank NIL 4,642.13
Bank Interest Gross 7.73 7.76
96,228.00 Overdrawn director's loan account 19,761.03 19,761.03
19,768.76 24,430.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5. of A. NIL 4,000.00
Convening of Meetings NIL 500.00
Joint Liguidators' fees 13,750.00 13,750.00
Joint Liquidators' expenses 124.96 139.26
Pre-appointment Office Holders Disbur NIL 127.64
{13,874.96) (18,516.90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{150.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 2.30 2.30
(212,586.18) HM Revenue & Customs 4,997.70 4,997.70
(5,000.00) (5,000.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(116,489.18) 893.80 914.02
REPRESENTED BY
Estate bank account - interest bearing 163.42
Vat Control Account 750.60
914.02

—

Michael Solomons
Joint Liquidator

09 May 2017 16:52



BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring

82 5t John Street
London ECTM 4JN

T +44 (0)20 7549 8050

TO ALL MEMBERS AND KNOWN CREDITORS
F +44 {0)20 7549 2400

www.bm-advisory.com

Our ref: AW/26C001MS

10 May 2017

bear Sirs

29 Consulting Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
As you are aware, Andrew Pear and I were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 27 April 2015,

I have prepared my second annual progress report on the Company for the period 27 April 2016 to 26 April 2017.
Statutory information regarding the Company is attached at Appendix I.

The Liquidators have acted jointly and severaily in all matters relating to the Liquidation and there have been
no changes in the office holders since my last report. This report should be read in conjunction with my
previous reports, copies of which are available on request. Further information can also be found at

www ,creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk which is designed to provide creditors with a step by step guide to the
insolvency process.

CONDUCT OF LIQUIDATION
I was appointed as Joint Liquidator of 29 Consulting Limited (“the Company™) on 27 April 2015.

The Company was incorporated in March 2010 to provide project management consultancy services by its sole
director and shareholder, Mr James Potter (“the Director™).

The Director approached BM Advisory for advice on the Company’s financial position, given the cashflow
difficulties encountered as a result of the Director’'s overdrawn loan account. The Company was forced to
negotiate a time to pay arrangement with HMRC in respect of its VAT and Corporation Tax liabilities but
unfortunately, due to the aggressive timescales mandated for full repayment, the Director found it impossibie
to make adequate provision for future liabilities. It was agreed that a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation was the
most appropriate solution, based on the fact that the Company was unable to generate sufficient revenue to

manage its historic and future liabiiities.

During this reporting period, I have attended to the statutory matters incumbent upon liquidators generally,
including (but not limited to) drafting and issuing my annual report to members and creditors, and preparing
and submitting all necessary tax returns. 1 have also liaised with the Jloint Supervisors of the Director’s
Individual Voluntary Arrangement regarding modifications which were proposed and approved during this
reporting period, and recovered the first scheduled dividend payment. I have also declared and paid a first
dividend to unsecured creditors of the Liguidation. Further details of the work undertaken during this reporting

period can be found in the following sections of this report.

Restructuring and insolvency services are provided through BM Advisory LLP and our partners and consuitants are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Insolvency Practitioners Assocration. Partners, consultants and staff acting as administrators
and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which they are appointed and contract without personal liability BM Advisory LLP 1s a hmited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales {number OC360944). Registered office 82 St John Street, Londen ECTM 4N, England



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A receipts and payments account for the period 27 April 2016 to 26 April 2017, and the whole period of the
Liquidation, is attached as Appendix IT and shows a balance in hand of £163.

Estate funds were banked into a designated interest bearing estate account at a UK bank and accordingly there is
no account held by the Secretary of State to reconcile the attached account.

ASSETS
Overdrawn director’s loan account

As mentioned in my previous reports, following correspondence with the Company’s accountant and the
preparation of a schedule of the Director’s drawings, it was ascertained that the balance of the overdrawn loan

account was £219,567.

The Director made a proposal to his creditors for an Individual Voluntary Arrangement ("IVA™) on 13 May 2015,
offering a return of 52 pence in the £ over a period of 48 months. I considered the alternative options, which
included the Director entering bankruptcy, and concluded that the IVA proposal offered the best possible return

for creditors.

The Director's initial IVA proposals were agreed by creditors on 9 June 2015. These promised a first dividend
payment of 11.75 pence in the £ no later than 9 September 2016, with further dividends of 13.28, 13.28 and
13.86 pence in the £ payable by no later than 9 September 2017, 9 September 2018 and ¢ September 2019
respectively. The Joint Supervisors issued their first annual progress report on 5 August 2016, for the period 9
June 2015 to 8 June 2016, which detailed modifications to the initial proposals. These proposed that the
minimum dividend required to be paid in the IVA be reduced to 30.23 pence in the £ and the dividend
payments were to be 9.00 pence in the £ in the first year, followed by 6.71, 6.80 and 7.72 in the second, third
and fourth year respectively. The amended proposals were approved by creditors on 19 August 2016.

On 27 July 2016, the first dividend of 9.00 pence in the £ was declared and the sum of £19,761.03 was
received. The Joint Liquidators are continuing to monitor the IVA and will recover the remaining dividend

payments for the benefit of creditors.
LIABILITIES

Secured creditor

The Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies shows that the Company has no current
charges over its assets.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors — trade and expense

As per the Statement of Affairs, it was estimated the Company had trade and expense creditors in the sum of
£150. I have received claims of £278.88 to date.

Unsecured creditors - HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC")

It was estimated the Company had outstanding liabilities due to HMRC in the sum of £212,736. Following
receipt of the HMRC proof of debt in the sum of £312,255, the Liquidators queried the increase with the
Director and former accountants. No objections were received to the quantum of the claim and so the claim

was admitted for dividend purposes.



DIVIDENDS
The following distribution was made to the unsecured creditors:

Date Amount of Distribution Rate of Distribution
14 February 2017 £5,000 1.60 pence in the £

It is expected that further dividends will be available for unsecured creditors however the timing and quantum is
uncertain.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Prascribed Part Fund is created out of the Company's net floating charge property pursuant to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as long as the floating charge was registered later than 15 September 2003.

As previously advised, there is no floating charge registered after 15 September 2003 and therefore the
prescribed part does not apply.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legisiation, the Liquidators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Company, shadow directors or de facto directors at any time within three years
preceding the Liquidation and consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken.

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account public interest and the
potential recoveries and costs involved. Details of the work undertaken and the outcome of my investigations can
be found in my first annual report, a copy of which is available to view and download from our online portal.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, I was required to submit 2 confidential report to the Secretary
of State to include any matters which came to my attention during the course of my work, which may have
indicated that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit to be concerned with the
management of the Company. I confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Director and creditors have previously authorised the payment of my fees for assistance with preparing the
staternent of affairs in the sumn of £4,000 and producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members
and creditors in the sum of £500, plus VAT and disbursements.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening the meetings was paid from first realisations in the
Liquidation.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

At a meeting of creditors on 27 April 2015, it was agreed that the Joint Liquidators be remunerated by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the Liquidation of

the Company.

A total of 28.90 hours have been spent during this reporting period, from 27 April 2016 to 26 April 2017, at a
cost of £6,298, resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £217.92. A summary of my time costs for this
reporting period is attached at Appendix III, together with my time costs for the whole period of the Liquidation

and BM Advisory's policy on fees.

I have drawn £13,750 plus VAT during this reporting period, against total time costs of £21,654.50.



A description of the work undertaken in this reporting period is as follows:

Administration and planning
This is work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case. It does not give direct financial benefit

to the creditors, but has to be undertaken to meet our statutory requirements and obligations under the
insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on insolvency case management software.

Case planning, administraticn and ongoing strategy reviews.
Maintaining and managing the Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account.

Statutory compliance and reporting
This is work involved in the statutory functions of the case, together with the necessary control and supervision

by senior staff. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken to mest our
statutory obligations.

Statutory notifications and advertising.
Preparation and issue of reports to members and creditors.

[ ]

LJ

« Case bordereau.

« Ensuring statutory lodgements are submitted and tax lodgement obligations are met.

Creditors
This is work required to deal with the various creditors of the Company and maintain records of each claim. All

queries and correspondence are dealt with as part of our statutory obligations.

+ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone calls.
Maintaining creditor information on insolvency case management software, including proof of debts

received from creditors.
e Reviewing and adjudicating creditors’ claims.
« Issuing the dividend notice and advertising the notice of intended dividend in the London Gazette.

= Arrange payment of dividends.

Realisation of assets
This is work required to be undertaken to realise the known assets in the case for the benefit of the creditors,

details of which are set out in this report,

+ Liaising with the Joint Supervisors of the Director's IVA and recovering the dividend payment.
» Reviewing the modifications proposed in the Director’s IVA and voting in respect of the modifications.

A copy of 'A Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/resources/ and provides
information relating to Liquidators’ remuneration. A hard copy is available on request.

Please note that a secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court or with the
concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), may request further
details of the liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Furthermore, a secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court or with the
concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS

On 27 April 2015, creditors agreed my Category 2 disbursements as detailed in my firm’s poficy on fees, Category 1
disbursements do not need approval and can be drawn at the Liquidators’ discretion without authority.



During this reporting period, I have incurred disbursements of £199.76, a breakdown of which is detailed below. I
have drawn £124.96 plus VAT in this period. Details of disbursements already paid are reflected within my receipts
and payments account. I intend to settle the outstanding disbursements in due course.

£
Bonding 108.00 Category 1
Creditor portai 10.00 Category 2
Statutory Advertising 74.50 Category 1
Phaotocopying and printing 1.65 Category 2
Postage 3.61 Category 1
Total 199.76

1 expect to incur additional expenses during the Liquidation, which will include further printing and postage
costs for the circulation of future reports and storage costs in accordance with our statutory obligations to

preserve the files.

SUMMARY

I shall report again on the next anniversary of my appointment, or the closure of the Liquidation, whichever is
sooner.

Information about our complaints procedure, Professional Indemnnity insurance and the Provision of Services

Regulations, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/. If you have any queries

regarding this report, please contact Amber Walker of this office on 020 7549 2366 or email
amber.walker@bm-advisory.com.

Yours faithfully

Michael Solomons
Joint Liquidator



APPENDIX I

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: 29 Consulting Limited

Registered office: 82 St John Street, London, EC1M 4]N

Former registered office: 10 Floor, One Canada Square, London, E14 5AA
Former trading address: 10% Floor, One Canada Square, London, E14 5AA
Registered number: 07173062

Joint Liquidators’ names: Michael Solomons and Andrew Pear

Joint Liguidators’ address: 82 St John Street, London, EC1M 41N

Liquidators’ date of appointment: 27 April 2015



29 Consulting Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 27/04/2016 From 27/04/2015
of Affairs To 26/04/2017 To 26/04/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 20.00
Cash at Bank NIL 4,642.13
Bank Interest Gross 7.73 7.76
96,228.00 QOverdrawn director's loan account 19,761.03 15,761.03
19,768.76 24,430.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 4,000.00
Convening of Meetings NIL 500.00
Joint Liquidators’ fees 13,750.00 13,750.00
Joint Liquidators' expenses 124.96 139.26
Pre-appointment Office Holders Dishur NIL 127.64
(13,874.96) (18,516.90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{150.00) Trade & Expense Creditors 2.30 2.30
(212,586.18) HM Revenue & Customs 4,997.70 4,997.70
(5,000.00) (5,000.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(116,489.18) 893.80 914.02
REPRESENTED BY
Estate bank account - interest bearing 163.42
Vat Control Account 750.60
914.02

Michael Solomons
Joint Liquidator

28 April 2017 10:35



i T6 Tt oosez’s T weeez T T[T ovd T T4 Toave T T T Tove A - N > Y - 1 S m--l||:,, T/ T 7T T a0l puensy:

' i

M. T 558l T T oo :-, B ' SR 000 " 000 ST Tost o0 B Y R [T i_ BN 7 BT o

, : | . .

4 00°S82 ooz 08'0 000 000 000 00'0 08’0 000 0o | bunodey Acimers. M

| i ] |

2108t 05725 m 06'T 00'0 000 06’1 000 00' 000 000 m aouendwod ks asuendweos .csaﬂmm

m B -1 A -1 1:9 o 44 T 1 | S Toe? Tl T T T e ;:.-i.-a;m,.o::ixww TTTTelepeld paresu T T T saoppasy]

i 1

_ <1+ 1Y -4 o S AR | -3 T oo T oo oot T T et B ) o 2 - S 14l srimﬁ: " {0) Uonesyead BT T T T uohesEsy ammﬁ

_ ‘oosgz osgz 17 or'o 1] T e00 © o0 00°0 Tore™T T TTTade” T T ebe TT ,ﬁ T Bupuueld wcmﬂmagw. - - 2
ﬁ .

: 00°0EY wen | ] a0'n 000 000 000 00'0 000 0r'0 m MANT JoUpRd

! p'8zT 00°65¢ 06'S | 01D 0LE (1744 0z'0 or'o or'o 00'0 m Buunooy a3, _

’ 1

: 00’9z 00'92Z 00T 000 00°0 0z'¢ 09'0 0z'0 000 ooe M __ﬁ Buiueld pue cgmﬁm_c_suq,

f FoeyApyotemay  Fiso)ejol | T moLpuey | T yeigHoddng T T Tsmwsed T Tioenfumwpysomng  aclegsiepy sefewenjuesissy 0 dopeug T iRinded M_ T smf_m,zm&.v_sz\,mrl‘ﬂdm__wodousc_u‘%_u_,

L i R % S . owes - B siepossy m i

. - ot T T opeag fﬂumﬁa n._,_._mimf o oo omrTe T

LT0T nidy 9z 03 9T0T IMdy /2
pouad 3y 104
$3500 w3 s10jepinbi Julor

uopepInbi uJ - pajiwr] BuRNSUo) 67



_—

N £ 4 TN 4 SET8T | [151] ot ] ¥4 TUUSEFELTTTTT T e T T T e [1% N1 (14 1 - 191 pury
CotTergd T TTogHesTT]T T oese T Tl T 000" T T g T T owd 7T 051 T Teo0 Tyt T R R ' H 11} Ef T ARl T o
25662 U586 or'E 000 000 000 00'g oo 00'0 05T 09’0 00°0 Buadas Aoames ,
11082 00°92e'2 0E6 (] 00’0 000 0z 00°g 25'0 099 20'0 000 Duendwc) Aoigers auedwe) ESEBmW
TT00%se oS8 0fq 00 we TV T Wb T o T T 06 [ 000 [ T (o UoNEOHF 7 6097 2 UGHROR ple BT
< AV 74 S N 1 S A | 08" T T T e T T T oo T e T OGR T TR T T T T el s---L_ﬁ.-! T T om AiGeBgsaAl| T T vodREnsanu
BT A 7 ¥ A 09 o1 g T T T wo T (0 TTegr T o T 0 (] (3 LRy RRiRs T B
TooagwEeTTT T ob'ee€e T T ogérTT I 1 Y X < e i TTUeeET T T T T TR T T gy T T T o T T el wonesiigRT essy [~ T " Tilonesiieay jassy]
T obeer obezz | oFa T { CTUeweT T T oo Too e T Tode T TTTereT (X (] 000 sEUnSal 2] e T
6 29T 00983’ 0£9 ore o0'0 ] st 00'0 azo ore (5] 000 Buyuuery pue Abmens!
00°0g% 00'191°8 0LE 000 000 000 awo 000 000 000 000 0T m MRy Jaued| :
Sb'o¥t 05°552°t S1'ZT 00'0 010 are 562 o t0a 0T [u14] 090 : Gununooay 3ses
8THET 00 757 (118 000 000 00Q 0z 090 00D 44 U] 000 m g Bulueld pue uoHENSIUIWPY,
Fajed Al abereay Tyson e T biol puein |77 segaledng T T T jseyg poddng T 7 ewsey T T usensiuupy’ T I0jR0S|ujwipy sojuss BWiowbs” T T sobeuei Jbeinissy  dopdAa T T iued T ”i.i: “Tmiskiuy yom] T T TRHIOM 40 uoeusse
R - i i PGS VOO —— ] L L - — uumgmnﬂllmawibﬂwlhalﬂ:o_ili — e -1
—_ —— P - - - — s - - - - an - - PR - . A e o a - O R B T Ty pup . e o B L I '

£T0T 1140V 9Z 0} STOZ 1dY /T
—uo_._wn 8l 104
51503 UL S103EPIDL] JujOf

uofepinbi ur - payw Buninsuod 6



BM ADVISCRY

STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association of Business

Recaovery Professionals (R3).
The following information applies to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following:-

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insclvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”} require that the amount of the fees payabie to the Office Holder be
specified within the Debtor’s proposals. Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs arising as referred

to below.

Policy on fees

In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder may seek approval of their remuneration either on a fixed fee basis, on a percentage basis or on a time
costs basis. When an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, they will be charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the
work is carried out. Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and such changes will be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors. It is the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to
ensure costs are kept to @ minimum. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are;

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Administrator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification, For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act.

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, can be found in the guidance notes on our website: www.bm-
advi com/resources/.

Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Advisory; in the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment, on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, extemal meeting room hire,
external storage and specific bond insurance.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory and recharged to the case; they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element. These dishursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Creditors’ Portal £10 per report
Postage £0.51 - £2.25
Mileage (per mile) £0.45
Photocopies (per sheet) £0.15

Storage (per box per month) £0.35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally.



